

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1337/2013 of 13 December 2013 laying down rules for the application of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the indication of the country of origin or place of provenance for fresh, chilled and frozen meat of swine, sheep, goats and poultry

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Traceability
Article 4	Group of animals
Article 5	Labelling of meat
Article 6	Derogation for meat from third countries
Article 7	Derogations for minced meat and trimmings
Article 8	Additional voluntary information on the label
Article 9	Entry into force and application
	Signature

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1337/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18.](#)
- (2) Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 of 12 October 1992 establishing the Community Customs Code ([OJ L 302, 19.10.1992, p. 1.](#)).

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1337/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

#### **Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 6 word omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(4)(d)
- Art. 6 heading word substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(4)(a)
- Art. 6 word substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(4)(c)
- Art. 6 words inserted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(4)(e)
- Art. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(4)(b)
- Art. 9 words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(6)

#### **Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Art. 2(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 5(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 5(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 5(4) inserted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(3)(d)
- Art. 7(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(a)
- Art. 7(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(a)
- Art. 7(c) word substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 7(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 7(d) word substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(c)(i)
- Art. 7(d) words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(c)(ii)
- Art. 7(d) words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(c)(iii)
- Art. 7(d) words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(c)(iv)
- Art. 7(e) substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 7(5)(d)